
• 

• 

.. 

T/MK/mm w 

Decision 89-06-010 June 7, 1989 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES· COMMISSION OF THE STAXE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of the Sonoma 
Airport Express, Inc. tor 
t~ increase its tares. 

County ) 
authority) 

) 

---------------) 
Application 89-04-007 
(Filed AprilS, 1989; 
Amended April 2&, 1989) 

Sonoma County Airport Express, Inc., (applicant) is a 
passeng'er stage corporation (PSC-1120) engage a in the 
transportation of persons on an "on-call" service between points 
in Santa Rosa, Rohnert Park, Petaluma, and the community of 
Oa)onont, on the one hand, ana San Francisco ana Oakland 
International Airport,. on the other hand~ 

Applicant was granted passenger stage authority by 
D.92624, dated January 2l, 1981,. in A.5995-7, as. amended by 
D.93607, datea october &, 1981, in A. 60350. 

Applicant requests authority to· increase its fares ana 
the ZORF under Sections. 454 anCl 454 .. 2, respectively, of the 
Public Utilities (PU) Code .. The requesteCl. Zone ot Rate Freedom 
(ZORF) would apply to the proposeCl. increasea tares rather than to 
the present tares. 

The Applicant alleges that it is presently charging $8 
per person, one-way and $l5 per person, rounCl.-trip, between 
points in Sonoma County and San Francisc~ International 
Airport(SFO). Applicant said it no· longer operates service to 
Oakland International Airport. 

Applicant has submitted a Balance Sheet, Income 
Statement and A Statement of Earnings that includes present and 

proposed cash flow data. 

- 1 -



" 

A. 89-04 -Or:n T/MM/mrn 

• 

• 

.~. 

Present and proposed fares are shown in Table l. as 
shown below. These fares are round-trip monthly fares. 

lABLE' 1 
B~ween srol and Sant~ Rosa, Rohnert Park and Petaluma 

:ex~:l~:o:t E~ :ex:2:Q~~~ E~:Z:~ 
Adult one-way $8.00 S12.00 

round-trip $12.00 $20.00 

Seniors one-way none $10 .. 00 
(age 55 round-trip none $18.,00 

& over) 

Children one-way none $5 .. 00 
(age 3-11) rouna-trip none $10.00 

Using the data providea by applicant, the following 
table sets forth the estimated. results o,! operations under 
present and proposed passenger fares for the test year ending 

February 28, 1990 • 

lABLE 2 
Test Year EDging Eebru~ry 28, 1990 

Pre:lent Eares Pr2Posed E~ 

Operating Revenue $1,577,805- $2',.168,058 
Operating Expenses $2,062,943 $2,062,943 

operating Income(Loss) 
Income Before Tax (485-,138) lOS, 115-
Income Tax 300 ~1,669 

Net Income (Loss) (485,438,) 73,446 

operating Ratio, After 130 .. 8% 96.6% 
Income Taxes 

This application, as amend.ed., is applicant's initial 
fare increase as evidenced in Local Passenger Tariff No 1. 
Applicant asserts that the costs o! equipment, fuel, repairs and. 
maintenance, salaries, wages of drivers and mechanics, and 

- 2' -



A. 89-04 -007 T/MM/mm* 

• 

e·· 

insurance have increased to a level that is causing the service 
to be operated at a deficit. As indicated by Table 2, applicant's 
operations in the year ending February 1989' under the present 
fares resulted in a loss of $485,138 with an operating ratio- o~ 

130.8% after income taxes. The proposed fares, on the other hand, 
will result in an annual gross operating revenue increase of 
$2,168-,058 and operating income of $10$,115 before income tax, 
with an operating ratio of 96.6% after income taxes. 

The requested additional adjustment o,f the proposed 
fares through ZORF, lacks any basis or evidence that the ZORF 
will be just and reasonable. Such showing can be presented after 
the proposed fares have been established by the Applicant. 

Notice of filing of this application, as amended, 
appeared on the Commission's Daily calendar of April 10 and May 
1,_ 1989. No protests or requests for public hearing have been 
received. In the opinion of the staff, the proposed fare 
increases are justified and should be granted. The proposed ZORF 
lacks any bas-is or evidence that it is just and reasonable. 
Findings of Fact 

1. Applicant seeks authority to increase its passenger 
stage fares by approximately 50% to offset increased operating 
costs. 

2. Applicant's present fares were est~Dlished at the 
inception of its authorized service by 0.93607. 

3. Applicant's operations in the test period ending 
February 28, 1990, under present fares would cause it to lose 
$485,138 with an operating ratio of 130.8%. 

4. The proposed fares will result in an annual gross 
revenue of $2,168,058 which will generate an annual increase in 
gross re.venue of $105,115 and provide an operating- ratio of 96 .. 6% 
after income taxes_ 

5. The requested fare increases under Section 454 of 
the CPU code are necessary and justified. 

- 3 -



A. 89-04 -007 

• 

• 

6. The requestea ZORF lacks any basis or evidence that 
it is just and reasonable. 

7. No protests have ~een receivea concerning this 
application, ana a public hearing is not necessary. 

8. Applicant is operating at a loss. 
9. The order should be effective on the day it is 

signed. 
9onilusioDS of law 

1. The passenger fare increases under Section 454 of 
the PU Code herein requested are just and reasonable. 

2. The ZORF shoula be denied. 
3. The application, as amended, should be granted with 

the exception of the ZORF. 
3. A public hearing is not necessary. 

IT IS ORDERED that: . 
l. Sonoma County Airport Express, is authorized to 

establish the increased passenger fares proposed in A.89-04-007 
under Section 454 of the PO Code.. Tariffs may be filed on or 
after the effective date of this order. They may become 
effective five days or more after the effective date of this 
order provided that the Commission and the public are given not 
less than five days' notice. 

2. This authority shall expire unless exercised within 
90 days after the effective date of this. order. 

3. In addition to the required posting and filing of' 
tariffs, applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in 
his operating vehicles a printed explanation of the fares. Such 
notice sball be posted not less than ten days before the effec­
tive date of the fare changes and shall remain posted for a 
period of not less than 30 days. 

- 4 -



.'" 

T/MM/mm ." 

4. The application, as amended, is granted, except for 
the ZORF under Section 454.2 of the PU Code,.. as set forth a))ove .. 

This order is effective today. 
Dated June 7 F )989,· at San Francisco, california .. 

G. MITCHELL WILK 
President 

STANLEY W. HULETT 
JOHN B. OHA.NIAN 
PATRICIA M .:ECKER'l' 

Commissioners 

Commissioner Frederick R. nuda,. 
being necessarily absent,. did not 
participate. 

- 5 -



'. 

.,. 

." .... ' • 
. ~ .. -, 

,. 

89 Ub 010 Decision ________________ _ oJ.UN '. '1 '1989 

BEFORE 'rHE PUBLIC U1'ILI'rIES COMMISSION OF lI~n~IftRNIA 

Applieation of the Sonoma County) ~ , 'ru UUJ~lb 
Airport Express, Ine. for authority) A p ~ca ~on 89-04-007 
to inerease its fares. ) (Filed AprilS, 1989:-________________ ) amended 4-26-89) 

Sonoma County Airport Express, Inc., (applicant) is a 
passenger stage eorporation (PSC-1120) engaged in the 
transp~rtation of 'persons on an "on-call" serv~ce between points 
in Santa Rosa, Rohnert Park, pe~tl' and. the eommunity of 
Oakmont, on the one hand., and. San raneiseo and Oakland 
International Airport, on the 0 er hand. 

Applicant was grant passenger stage authority by 
0.92624, ciateci January 21, 

0.93607, dated Oetober 6, 
81, in A. 5995·7, as amencieci by 

981, in A. 60350. 
Applieant reque ts authority to inerease its fares,and 

the ZORF und.cr Sections 54 and 454.2, respeetively, of the 
California Publie TJtil' ies (cPO') Code. 'rhe requested Zone of 
Rate Freedom (ZORF) W ld apply to the proposed inereased fares 
rather than to the p sent tares. 

'rhe Appli nt alleges that it is presen~ly charging $8 
per person, one-way and $l5- per person, round-trip, between 
points in Sonoma C u.nty and San Francisco· International 
Airport (SFO). App icant said it no', lonc;er operates service to 
Oakland Internati nal Airport. 

Applie nt has submitted a Balance Sheet, Income 

Statement and Aftatement 
proposed. eash f ow data. 

I 

I 

of Earnings that includes present and 

- 1 -



•• 

insurance have increased to· a level that is eausinq the service 
to be operated at a deficit. As indicated by Table 2, applicant's 
operations in the year ending February 1989 under the present 
fares resulted in a loss of $485·,l38 with an operating ratio ot 
130.8% after incomo taxes •. The proposed tares, on the other hand,. 
'will result in an annual gross operating revenue increase of 
$2,l68,058 and operating income of $105,115 before income tax, 
with an operatinq ratio· ot 96.6% after income taxes. 

The requested additional adjustment ot the proposed 
fares through ZORF, lacks any basi~~ evidence that the ZORF 
will be just and reasonable. Such~howinq can be present~d after 
the proposed fares have been eS~blished by the Applicant. 
. Notice of tiling OfXhis application, as. amended, 

appeared on the commiS~ifion'i'D~ilY'cale~dar ot April '10 and May 
1, 1989. No protests. or rests for pUblic hearinq have been 
received. In the opinio of the staff, the proposed fare 
increases are justifieo'and should be granted. The proposed ZORF 
lacks any basis or ev~ence that it is j,ust and reasonable .. 

F1nd1nQs of F~ ;' 

1. APpytcant seeks authority to increase its passenger 
stage fares by approximately sot.to offset increased operating 
costs. I 

2. Ap~licant·s present tares were established at the 
inception of it~ authorized service by 0.93607. 

3. fPPlicant.s operat~ons. in the test period ending 
February 28, 1990, under present fares would cause it to loso 

t i , . 
$485,138 wlthlan operatlng rat.l.o of 130.8%.. 

4. jThe proposed·fares will result in an annual gross 
revenue of $~,16a,058 Which will generate an annual increase in 
gross revenue of $,105-,115· and. provide an operating ratio of 96 .• 6% 
after income/ taxes. . 

I 
/ 

- 3 -



A. 89- 04-007 'l'/MM/mm 

• 

' • .-.,' 
. "-"". 

s. ~he requested fare increases under Section 454 of 
~ 

the CPU code are necessAr,y and justified. 
6. The requested ZORF lacks any basis or evidence that 

it is just and reasonable. 
7. No protests have been receive concerning this 

application, and a publie hearing is not eeessary. 
8. Applicant is operating a loss. 
9. The order should be e eetive on the day it is 

siqned. 

Con91usi9ns of law 
l. ~he passenger lare increases under Section 454 of 

the CPU eo de herein requested are just and reasonable. 
I ' 

2. The ZORF s~ould be denied. 
3. The apPl~ation, as amended, should be granted with 

the exception of the z'cRF .. 
3. A Public hearing is not necessary. 

QE~~E 

IT/IS ORDERED that: 
1. S~homa County Airport Express, is authorized to 

establish the iricreased passenger fares proposed in A.89-04-007 
l' 

under Section 4f4 o! the CPO code. Tariffs may be filed on or 
after the effective date of this order. They may become 
effective five/days or more after the eftective date of this 

/ 

order provide~ that the Commission, and the public are given not 
I 

less than five days' notice. 
2.. !This authority shall expire unless exercised within 

90 days after/the effective date of this order. 
I 

- 4 -



. . . 

• 

"\. 

. . 
I J • J 

3. In addition to the reqaired posting and filing of 
tariffs, applicant shall give notice.to the pul:llic by posting in 
his operating vehicle~ a printed explanation ot the tares. Sueh 
notice shall be posted not less than ten days before the effee­
tive date of the fare changes and shall remain posted tor a 
period of not less than 30 days. 

4. The applieation, a$ amended~ is qranted, except for 
the ZORF under Section 454.2 of the CPO' code~ as set forth above. 

~his order is effeetive today. 
Dated JUN 71989 " at cisco, california. 

I 
l 
/ 
! 
~ 
t 
j 

" 1 
I 
1 
I , , 

.' 

MITCHELLWI:LK 
President· 

STANLEY W. HULETT' 
JOHN S. 'OHANIAN' . 
PATRICIA M' .. ECKERT 

Commissioners 

ColDl'llissioner' Frederick R .. Duda, 
being. necessarily absent, did 
not participate •. 


